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No. R-158. House concurrent resolution honoring the Granges of
Vermont.

(H.C.R.115)

Offered by: Representatives O’Brien of Richmond, Poirier of Barre City,
Wheeler of Derby and Wizowaty of Burlington

Whereas, the National Grange is the nation’s oldest national agricultural

organization, with grassroots units established in 3,600 local communities in

37 states, and 300,000 members who provide service to agricultural and rural

areas on a wide variety of issues, including economic development, education,

family endeavors, and legislation designed to assure a strong and viable rural

America, and

Whereas, over the past 137 years, the National Grange has evolved to

include nonfarm rural families and communities, and

Whereas, the major objectives of the National Grange include support for

stewardship of America’s natural resources, promotion of worldwide free

trade, a combination of local and federal support for rural education, assurance

of safe and properly labeled food products, organization of cooperatives, and

other economic services available to rural Americans, and

Whereas, the National Grange supports the passage of progressive

legislation that will benefit U.S. agriculture, rural America, and the nation in

general, and

Whereas, after 137 years, it remains the nation’s oldest and strongest

sustained organizational force working for a better life for rural Americans

everywhere, and
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Whereas, in Vermont, there are Grange community organizations chartered

in 57 towns, and these local granges serve our communities in many ways,

such as preparing homemade donuts, sandwiches, and baked beans for town

meeting lunches; providing dictionaries to public school students; creating

Grange Community Cookbooks with the most delicious old Vermont recipes;

operating a fun-filled recreational and leadership development program at the

Grange summer camp in Brookfield; awarding Grange scholarships for access

to higher education to Vermonters through VSAC; and offering free coffee and

homemade donuts at Vermont rest stops during busy holiday weekends, and

Whereas, today, Thursday, April 16, many members of local Vermont

granges are visiting the State House, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors the Granges of Vermont, and be it

further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this

resolution to the master of the Vermont State Grange.


